AMENDED FISCAL REPORTS
For Fiscal Years:

July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009
And
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010

Cambria County
Children and Youth Agency

February 2016

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General

Eugene A. DePasquale « Auditor General




Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General
Harrishu e, PA 17120-0018
Facebook: Pennsylvania Auditor General
Twitter: @PAAuditorGen
www.PaAuditor.gov

EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE

AUDITOR GENERA

The Commissioners of Cambria County
Cambria County Courthouse

200 South Center Street

Ebensburg, PA 15931

Dear Commissioners:

We have examined the submitted CY-370 Expenditure Report, the CY-370A Revenue
Report, and the CY-348 Fiscal Summary, hereinafter referred to as the submitted fiscal reports,
and the related financial records of the Cambria County Children and Youth Agency (agency) for
the purpose of ascertaining and certifying the actual Commonwealth expenditures incurred on
behalf of children resident within the County for the fiscal years July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 and
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010, pursuant to authority derived from Act 148 of 1976, as amended,
62 P.S. § 704.1(a)(4). The scope of our engagement was limited to the fiscal reports submitted to
the Department of Human Services (DHS) as part of the Act 148 Invoice Packages for the fiscal
years ended June 30, 2009 and June 30, 2010.

Preparation of the submitted fiscal reports, and compliance with children, youth, and
families regulations, are the responsibility of agency management. Our engagement procedures
included a review of selected agency records, and other procedures we deemed necessary, to enable
us to ascertain and certify the actual Commonwealth expenditures incurred on behalf of children
resident within the County and to determine the County’s compliance with certain provisions of
55 Pa. Code, Part V. Children, Youth, and Families Manual, Subpart C, Chapters 3140 and 3170
(55 Pa. Code 88 3140.1 et seq. and 3170.1 et seq..). We believe that our engagement procedures
provided us a reasonable basis to ascertain and certify the actual Commonwealth expenditures
incurred on behalf of children within Cambria County.

The results of our procedures performed during this engagement were as follows:

For the July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 fiscal year, our engagement resulted in six
adjustments being made to the agency’s submitted fiscal reports. These
adjustments in total impacted the agency’s Final Net State Share by decreasing
agency expenditures by $304,733 and increasing revenue by $10,657. Based on
the application of the state participation rates, these six adjustments impacted the
agency’s Final Net State Share Payable by resulting in an amount due to the state
totaling $213,614. All six adjustments are detailed in our amended fiscal reports
for the July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 fiscal year, as included in Section 1 of this
report, beginning on page 3.



For the July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 fiscal year, our engagement resulted in two
adjustments being made to the agency’s submitted fiscal reports. These
adjustments in total impacted the agency’s Final Net State Share by decreasing
agency expenditures by $532,619. Based on the application of the state
participation rates, these two adjustments impacted the agency’s Final Net State
Share Payable by resulting in an amount due to the state totaling $426,095. Both
adjustments are detailed in our amended fiscal reports for the July 1, 2009 to June
30, 2010 fiscal year, as included in Section 2 of this report, beginning on page 11.

In addition, we found that the agency failed to implement the recommendation included in
our prior released engagement report for the prior engagement finding listed below. Additional
details are provided in Section 3 of this report, beginning on page 18.

Prior Engagement Finding — Cambria County Children and Youth Agency Failed to Obtain
Written Approval from the Department of Human Services Prior to Contracting with a Member of
Their Own Staff to Serve as a Kinship Care Foster Parent

Finally, we identified the following areas of non-compliance during the conduct of our
current engagement, as detailed in Section 4 of this report, beginning on page 20:

Finding No. 1 — Noncompliance — Cambria County Children and Youth Agency (agency)
Failed to Obtain Written Approval from the Department of Human
Services (DHS) — Office of Children, Youth and Families (OCYF)
Regional Office Prior to Contracting With a Member of Their Own Staff
to Serve as a Kinship Care Foster Parent

Finding No. 2 — Cambria County Children and Youth Agency Failed to Execute Purchase
of Service Agreements with Multiple Providers

The results of our engagement procedures, as presented in this report, were discussed with
County representatives, agency management, independent auditors, and a Commonwealth DHS
representative (via conference call) at an exit conference held on January 21, 2016.

This report is being forwarded to the DHS Bureau of Financial Operations and the Office
of Children, Youth, and Families for review and settlement of the adjustments included in our
amended fiscal reports. You will be notified by the DHS of the decisions made during the DHS
settlement process and the impact, if any, on a future Act 148 payment. At that time, in accordance
with the Commonwealth’s General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure,
1 Pa. Code § 31.1 et seq., you will be afforded the opportunity by Commonwealth DHS to appeal
its settlement process decision.



We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives by your
officials and the staff of the Cambria County Children and Youth Agency.

Sincerely,

January 26, 2016 Eugene A. DePasquale
Auditor General



CONTENTS

B F= 103 (o (011 oo TR PRTRTRRR 1
Section 1 — Amended Fiscal Reports for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009
Amended Computation of Final Net State Share ... 3
Amended CY-348 - FISCAl SUMMAIY ......ccoiiiiiiiiiie e 4
Amended CY-370A - REVENUE REPOI ......couiiiiiiiiie et 5
Amended CY-370 - EXPENditure REPOI........coviiiiiiiieieeie e 6
Amended Summary of Expense and Expense AdjuStMeNntsS ...........cccevvrrienienieneeie e 7
AJJUSTMENT SCREAUIE ... et 9
Section 2 — Amended Fiscal Reports for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010
Amended Computation of Final Net State Share...........cccocviiiiiiiien e 11
Amended CY-348 - FISCAl SUMMAIY ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiesie e 12
Amended CY-370A - REVENUE REPOI .......cuiiieriieieiie sttt 13
Amended CY-370 - EXPenditure REPOM........cccueiiiiiiieiieie e 14
Amended Summary of Expense and Expense Adjustments ..........ccocevvereieneenesieeseesie e 15
AJJUSTMENT SCREAUIE ... e 16
Section 3 — Status of Prior Engagement Finding and Recommendation............cccccoccveiiveeiveiinene, 18
Section 4 — Current Engagement Findings and Recommendations...........c.cccovvveviiiieeiiecnnecneenn, 20

RepOrt DIStIIDULION LISE.......ceiiiiiiiieiieie ettt st 24



BACKGROUND

The Department of the Auditor General is responsible for reviewing the fiscal reports, known as
the submitted CY-370 Expenditure Report, the CY-370A Revenue Report, and the CY-348 Fiscal
Summary of the 67 County Children and Youth Agencies to determine proper reporting and
utilization of funds according to program regulations and guidelines under Public Welfare Code
62 P.S. 8 704.1(a)(4). The annual state Act 148 allocations are used by the Counties to administer
social services for the children and youth that reside within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
whose stated goal is “to ensure, for each child in this Commonwealth, a permanent, legally assured
family which protects the child from abuse and neglect.” The Children and Youth Social Services
Program is County-Administered and State-Supervised by the Department of Human Services
(DHS) and thus, they are jointly responsible for achieving the Commonwealth’s goal.

In accordance with the Public Welfare Code (62 P. S. § 703), the DHS is responsible for making
and enforcing all rules and regulations necessary and appropriate to the proper accomplishment of
the child welfare duties and functions vested by law in the county institution districts or their
successors. Title 55 Pa. Code, Part V. Children, Youth, and Families Manual, Subpart C, outlines
the rules and regulations relative to the County Administration of the Children and Youth Social
Service Programs. Specifically, in compliance with 55 Pa. Code § 3140.31, the Counties must
report their cumulative actual expenditures incurred for the provision of children and youth social
services on a quarterly basis to the DHS through the Act 148 Invoice package. The expenditures
reported in the Act 148 Invoice package refers to all costs for dependent and delinquent children
and youth services funded or administered by the DHS.

As part of our engagement, we reviewed the County Children and Youth Agency’s submitted fiscal
reports, as referenced above, which are included in the Act 148 Invoice package. Specifically, we
reviewed the final, cumulative 4" Quarter fiscal reports submitted to the DHS, along with the
County Children and Youth Agency’s related financial records and supporting documentation, to
determine whether the County Children and Youth Agency’s actual, cumulative expenditures and
revenues were properly reported to the DHS for the respective fiscal years (FYs). The variances
identified between the submitted and actual costs and revenues required adjustments to these fiscal
reports, and thus, our Amended CY-370 Expenditure Report, Amended CY-370A Revenue
Report, and Amended CY-348 Fiscal Summary, resulting from our engagement procedures and
included in this report for each fiscal year included in our scope, reflect the County Children and
Youth Agency’s actual related costs and revenues for those years and those costs and revenues’
impact on the County Children and Youth Agency’s corresponding Net State Shares.



SECTION 1

AMENDED FISCAL
REPORTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR:

JULY 1, 2008 to JUNE 30, 2009



CAMBRIA COUNTY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30,2009
AMENDED
COMPUTATION OF FINAL NET STATE SHARE

Approved State Allocation® $ 5,644,078
Supplemental Act 148 0
Total State Allocation 5.644 078
State Share (CY348) $ 4.671.216
Less: Major Service Categorv Adjustment 0
Net State Share $ 4671216
Less: Expenditures in Excess of the Approved State Allocation 0
Final Net State Share Payable® $ 4,671,216
Actual Act 148 Revenues Received” 4 884 830
Net Amount Due County/(State)’ $ (213.614)

! Approved State Allocation is the amount of Act 148 State Funds that were budgeted for the County.

? State Share (CY348) is the total amount of County expenditures that are eligible for reimbursement from
Act 148 Funds after andit admstments are considered.

® Final Net Share Payable is the net amount of reimbursable expenditures from Act 148 funds after andit
admustments are considered.

* Actual Act 148 Revenues Received is the amount of Act 148 funds the county received.

* Net Amount Due the County/(5tate) is the vanance between the amount of Act 148 funds the county
received and the Final Net State Share Payable to the county.



v 01T £19'082 01ds
ualppiy)d Jo JaquinN [sAeq jo JequinN|saipisqns [elol | diysueipoisny [efaT] Jusuewiad pazipisqns

(r19°'eT2) JYVHS 31V1S OL ININLISNCav

0€8'788'y Q3AIZ03Y4 LNNOWY 8¥T LOV

9T2'TL9'Y (87T 1OV) JUVHS FLVIS AIANIAV

3OI0ANI

[9T2'T9V | (sri0vT405m0) 3YVHS 31VLS AILSNCAY 9T

[8.0779s | NOILVOOT1V 8rT LOV 3LVLS ‘ST

[o1zT97 | 9aul - 8yT LOV ALVIS ¥T

[2.6€y | uaipiud 3-A1 4oy suonoaliod A-Al I1LIL €T

| 8E0'0TT | SNOILDITT0D @-Al IILIL TVLOL 2T

6vT'le | ale|aM PIIYD 404 Pasn 4ASH TV.LOL ‘TT

| G52'06 | pauoday spund Jueio | "0T
lotrzee't| 912’1297 | 92€'€90'9 | 662'E lo l609'ss [est'ter |e0z'viS | Lvz'0EST| 900'%KT |zv8't056 | S3¥NLIANIIXI TVLOL ‘60|
[z8'zy I | Le8'Ly T TTATITT [o [ Le8'Ly | S3UNLIANIdX3 3T8VSHNENITFH-NON '80]
0 0 0 NOILVdIDILYVd SHA %09 "L0

S1SOO LN3IINIOV1d O4A/OAA

€8C'vYE'T| 9TC'T.9'7| 66¥'GT0'9| 66C'€ 0 609'GS CST'TET | €0C'VLS | L¥2'0ES'C | 900'7¥T GTO'YSY'6 ‘AN3dX3 FHV4T1IM ATIHO L3N TVLOL 90

06¢',€C | T16C'l€C | T18S'YVLY |0 0 0 0 0 0£L'8 06v'T 10878 LNINISINGNIFY %05 'S0

G8LYTT | LLT'2LT |296'98C | 66C'C 0 2S0'6T 8TECT 0 6E0'TST | 8ET'8 808'08¥ LNINISINGNIFY %09 "0

LT9'G96 | ¥9¥'298'c | 180'828'Y | O 0 /S5'9¢ €26'0TT | 8/£'/9S | TSS'9TE'C| 6S9'EET 6771'666'L LNINISINGINIFE %08 "€0

165'9¢ TCE'6EC | CT6'G9C | O 0 0 116'T G28'9 L9T'LT 699 ¥8€'262 LNINISINGNIFY %06 ¢0

0 €96'65T | €96'6ST |0 0 0 0 0 09.'9€ 05T €18'96T LNINISINGINIFY %00T 'TO
SFANLIANTdX3 FHv413IM ATIHO 13N

JYVHS | 8YT 1OV | TTVLOL [3IONVISISSV |ONIANNG| d-Al XX INVL ERAY JINODNI Iviol

Iv001 | 31VIS 13N IVOIQIN | ¥3H10 | FTLIL 3ILIL 3LIL NVY90dd ANVH9O

A r | H ) d 3 d j°] d v

AAVININNS TVOSI-d
87EAD AIANINY

6002 ‘0€ ANNC OL 800Z ‘T AINC AOI¥3d IHL O
AONIOV HLNOA ANV NIHATIHO ALNNOD ALNNOD VIH9NVD



|eszveT |otz'TL9y | 66v'GT0'9 | 662° lo |609'Gs  [zsT'Ter |e0z'vlS | G80'618 | 29T'TILT | 900'vT | STO'VSH'6 | SINNIAIY TVLOL [ s ]
[9ec’ss  [€05'Z8 [ 6e8'sYT [ 662°€ I [0 629'9€ [ 61 [ 980981 [ NOILVHLSININGY] ¥ |
v8r'TTc | 60L'6EC E6TTSY 25061 8IETT €LT'L0T 60€'6 82'909 TVYNOILNLILSNI VLOLdNS o€
0 0 0 0 0 ENE N ER
0 0 0 0 0 [euonnINSUI-(3YNO3S-NON) DJA/OAA| 3-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 (0aA 1430x3) 3DIAY3S 'S3Y ND3S| A€
T6€'6T 980'6Z Liv'8y 0 25061 ovo'oy 619 858211 (04A100A NON) ININONIT3A - IDIAYES S| O-€
890'.€ 885'3S 9r9°c6 0 0 €€C'L9 002’7 ¥98'0LT LN3AN3d3d - 3DIAYSS VIIN3AISY| €
GE0'SST [ GE0'SST 020°0TE 0 0 06v'T 095'TTE 3DIAY3S NOILNILIA FTINIANC|V-E
34VHS | 8YTLOV |SIUNLIANIX3 [IDONVLSISSY |ONIANNS [8-AI TILIL[XX ITLIL| INVL | 'NINQY [ZONYNILNIVA| JNOONI |SIHNLIANIAX3 AINIWIOVd
o071 31VIS  |379vSUNENIZY | TYOIQIN | ¥3HLO FAITILL| FAITILL  [AVEO0Hd |3 18vSENanIzy TYNOLLNLILSNI
13N V.L0L
9€GVGy [ 860'TS6T | vE9'SOV'T 0 vEQBIT [ G280 [eS9'ive | 6.2'SE6 8eeTET | 60T'Z88'E dg0 1vL1018ns A
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3d - ONIAITLNIANIIANI “dns| -2
929'S 205'2e 8e1'8e 0 0 89T'S S.T°00T 820'T 66V VET LN3AN3d3d - ONIAITINIANIIANI “dns]| 1.
00£'Z 00Z'6 005'TT 0 0 0 106 0 L0v'eT LN3NONIT3A - ATIAVS ¥31SO4[HZ
Ziv'eve | 688EL6 T9ELTZT 0 965'0¢ ZSTTIC | LEE0TE 0/TZ0T [ 919'T98'T LN3ANId3A - ATINVL ¥31S04[9C
TET'0Z 08T'T8T TIET0C 0 109 005t | 0 oy 028'S0Z IN3NONIT3A - ¥3LTIHS AONIOHINI| 3¢
09%'9 TrT'85 10979 0 0TET 0LL't €6E'ET 59T 79598 LN3AN3d3A - ¥3LTIHS AONIDUINI[ 3¢
090'S 6€202 662'S 0 0 0 65T 0€6' 886'0¢ LN3NONIT3A - TVILNIAIS3Y ALINNAINOD| a2
[8V'TLT | Lv6'589 VEV'LS8 0 LTE'%6 885'LZ 80.'805 TEY'EC STZ0S5'T LN3IAN3d3a - TVILNIAISIH ALINNWINOD| O
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - INFWLVIYL IAILVNYILTVY| 82
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LNIAN3d3A - INSWLVIRIL ALLYNY3LTIV] Ve
3dVHS | 8yTLOV | SIUNLIANIX3 [IONVISISSY [ONIANNA [8-Al ITLIL[XX IILIL 'NINQY |3DONVNILNIVA | SWOONI | SIUNLIANIX3 AINIWIOVd
W01 31VIS  |379vSHNENIZY | TYOIQIN | ¥3HLO IAITILL| FAITILL  [AVHO0Hd |3 18vSananIzy a3sve ALINNAIWOD
13N V.10L
Le6'6T9 [ 906'26€'C | £€8°CT0'E 0 0 8LE'29G | /99'/2 [ 019'899 050 BEG6LLY JNOH-NI TVL0L4ns 01
590'L2 590'22 0ET'¥S 0 0 0 26v'e 0 229'95 LN3NONIT3d - SONIA3I008d 1OV ITINIANL| d-T
06T'SS 615G T8E0TT 0 0 0 8€Z'9 0 6T9'0TT LN3IAN3d3d - SONIA3I00¥d 1OV ITINIANL| O-T
5.1 TT7'69 9,98 0 0 0 0 9ev'1e 0 061'80T ONINNV1d 30IAY3S[ N-T
Syy'18C [ 08L'SeTT | SecLOvT 0 0 0 0 60T'8ZE 005 VE8'SELT VAN - 3DIAYSS JAILOTLON| N-T
15229 500'692 952'9e€ 0 0 0 0 95.'08 00’z CIr'6TY 35N8V A1IHO - 3DIAY3S JAILDO3LOYd| 1T
€18 15C°€ 90’y 0 0 0 0 VEO'TOT |0 0 860501 LN3NONIT3A - STIIMS IIT[ M-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0. INIAN3d3A -STUNMS J4M| (T
826'€T zIL'ss 0r9'69 0 0 0 0 0 6SZ'LT 0 668'98 VYT B IHVINI 1T
91T’y 598'9T 180'TC 0 0 0 0 017’99 |(Z29) 0 ver'L8 3OIAY3S ¥INVININOH[ H-T
118 016 L8EY 0 0 0 0 €0.vZ |0 0 060'62 LN3NONIT3A - INFNLYIIL AVa| O-T
L1187 905’2 €8E'6 0 0 0 0 05¢'6z |0 0 €£9'8E LN3AN3d3d - INGNLYIYL AVA| 4T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 JuvO Ava| 3T
(588'6) (Tv5'6€) (92v'61) 0 0 0 0 12505 |0 0 S60'T LN3NONIT3d - ONITISNNOD| a-T
16v'62 996'LTT LSv'LYT 0 0 0 0 010'S6Z | ¥69'7E 0 T9T'LLY LN3AN3d3d - ONITISNNOD[ OT
90£'0eT [ zze'Tes 825159 0 0 0 079'899 0 8ET'0ZET 3ONV.LSISSY NOLLJOAV| &-T
0 £96'65T €96'65T 0 0 0 0 09.'9€ 0T €/8'961 30IAY3S NOILdOQV| V-T
JUVHS | 8YTLOV | SIUNLIANIAX3 |IDONVLSISSY [ONIANNS [8-AI TILIL[XX ITLIL| INVL | 'NINQY |IONVNILNIVA| JNOONI | STUNLIANIAX3 JNOH-NI
Vo0 3LVIS  [378VSENENIZY| TVOIQIN | ¥3HLO FAITULL| FAITILL  |NVEO0Yd | 3T8VSHNGNIZY
13N V1oL
4 11 (i 6 8 L 9 g v € [ T
S309NO0S INNIAY SYIINIO LSOO ®
S31409ILVD FDIAYIS HOCVIN
L140d3d INNIATY
VO0LEAD AIANINY

6002 ‘0€ INNC OL 8002 ‘T AINC AOIY3d IHL HOA
AONIOV HLNOA ANV N3HATIHO ALNNOD ALNNOD VIHANVD



6/8728 $ = 51500 10211pu] Aunod
[0 [0 | 28ty Y8056 [668'26 [oec'osoy [ 616096 | T18'009°T J0zzTT9 | €99'WSTC | S3YNLIANTAXI TV.LOL IEl
[o [o [ 108 _ | 188'981 [8s6T  Jo £v6'L6 [o [erist w289 | NOILVHISININGY] 7 |
0 0 107 T€T 18€'€ €89'909 6.6 Z81'695 02", €12'9 890'€Z IYNOILNLILSNI TV1018nS 9-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34N03S OdA| 4-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [euonnisul-(34ND3S-NON) O4A/OAA| 3-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0aA 1430X3) 3DIAY3S 'S FINO3S| A€
0 0 0 97 9€6 858°/TT 0 128117 T€S 0 0 (04A/00A 1430x3) INFNONITAA - FOIAYIS S| 0€
0 0 07 T 19/ S9Z'LLT 6.6 GTE0VT 069'9 €129 890'€C LIN3IAN3d3A - IDIAY3S TVILINIAIST| 9-€
0 0 0 0T 89T 095'TTE 0 0vSTIE 0z 0 0 3OIAY3S NOILN313A FTINIANC| V-
awoau| saIpisqns | “ans\Sd UoN | (Psseyaund) | 3dvO  [STANLIANIAXT | S13SSV | SIDIAYIS |ONILVHIO[SAIAISANS | SLIHANID [STIVIVS IN3IW3I0Vd
welboid JAISS paseyaInd | s|qesInquiiay | - paAIss 40 V101 @3axid |@asvHoOuNd 33A0TNI| ANV IYNOILNLILSNI
"WIgy-UoN “WIgY-UON -UON ualpiydy | SAVA SIOVM
0 0 178 05 666'9 | ¥25'068'C 855'0c | 606'28L'C | 2SL'€ee €/9'08¢ | 286'9¢T 059'SGY dgd Iv.L0LEaNns K
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONIAITINIANIJIANI dNS| (-2
0 0 07 veT GvS'T 0067ET 6.6 208807 982'9 0 8.0 §52'ST LNIAN343A - ONIAIT INIANIAIANI “dNS| 12
0 0 0 9 734 10v'TT 0 10v'2T 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - ATIAVA 431S04[H-Z
0 0 0709 9ee 709%C | 929'198T G89YT | 90€'€S6 126'8LT €19'08¢ | /556 8L27vE IN3IAN3dAA - ATINVY4 ¥31S04| 92
0 0 0 8 9TT 028'50¢C 0 008502 0z 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - ¥3113HS AONIDIINI| 4-C
0 0 107 €5 65. G96'98 6.6 9159 7vE'8 0 1297 1.76 IN3IANTdIA - ¥ILTIHS AONIDYINE| 3¢
0 0 0 T 26T 886'0€ 0 886'0€ 0 0 0 0 LIN3NONIT3A - TVIINIAISTA ALINNWINOD|a-Z
0 0 £09'T 43 €22'8 818'TSST GI6'€ | 09E'90Y'T LT08 0 0257¢ 9v8'98 IN3AN3dIA - VILNIAISTH ALINNININOD| 02
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LIN3NONIT3A - INFWLVIYL FAILYNYALTV| 8¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 INIANI3A - INFWNLYIAL IAILYNAILTV| V-2
a|qesInquiIzy salpisqns | “anS\Sd UoN | (psseyoind) | 3dv0  [STANLIANIAXA | S13SSY | SIOIAMIS |ONILVHIO [SAIAISANS | SLIAANIA [STRVIVS INIWIOVd

-UON |[e 0} pajejal | /AISS Paseyind | ajqesInquiiay | - panses 40 V101 @3axid |@3asvHouNd 3J3IA0TdNI| ANV a3sva ALINNWINOD

awioau| Emhmc_n_ ‘Wisy-uoN -UON ualpjiyo SAVd SIOVMN

T.0'G $0IA3S 8WOH-N| A3SYHOUNJ-NON AJuo BuiAiaoal uaip(iyD 40 JaquinN

0 0 012'8¢ 8v.'L18'Y YOv'v. | 6E2VEL £86'T29 8ET'02E'T | €82'65Y T04'209'T JWOH-NI TV.LOLENS 01
0 0 0 229'9S ¥69'6 826'9 LN3NONIT3A - SONIAIIO0Hd 1OV FTINIANC] d-T
0 0 0 619'0TT M zeL'z6 188'8T LI [T LN3AN3d3A - SONIAIFO0¥d 1OV FTINIANC| O-T
0 0 02T 26€'60T 1867 |0 VET'6T 52’81 190'69 ONINNVY1d 3DIAY3S| N-T
0 0 v6.'L2 829'€9.T 056'87 |0 T9T'TLE 26076¢C SZy'6v0'T IVHINID - IOIAYTS AILOTLOYd| W-T
0 0 900 8Tv'Eey 06.6 | 20VTT vI8LTT 810'99 Y0E'8T2 35NgV ATIHO - 3DIAY3S FAILOALOYd| T-T
0 0 0 860'50T 0 860'50T 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - STUMS 3417| M-T
0 0 0 05/ 0 05/ 0 0 0 INIAN3dIA-STIIS 34| (T
0 0 298 19/°18 186 |0 S87'8T 86871 Trv'TS IVEYIITS ® IVINI| 1T
0 0 0ve v9v'L8 0 v9v'L8 0 0 0 30IAY3S YINVINIWNOH| H-T
0 0 0 06062 0 06062 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - INGNLVIHL AVd| O-T
0 0 0 £69'88 0 £69'88 0 0 0 LINIAN3d3A - INFNLYIHL AVA| 4T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 JAVO AVA| 3T
0 0 0 S60'T 0 G607 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - ONIT3ISNNOJ| a-T
0 0 €00C vIT'6LY G687 | 1€0°20€ vrTTe 6/T'€E G16'20T IN3IAN3d3A - ONITISNNOD| O-T
0 0 0 8eT'02E T 0 0 0 0 0 JONVISISSY NOILdOAV| 8-T
0 0 200C v z 9/8'86T G687 | 0SCTT 0/£'88 7182 6vSTTT 3OIAY3S NOILOAV| V-T

a|qesinquIay saIpisqns | “ans\Sd UoN | (Paseyaand) | (A1unod Aq)[STANLIANIAX3 | S13SSY | SIOIAYIS |ONILVHIO[SAIAISANS | SLIHANIG [STIAVIVS JNOH-NI

-UON |[e 0} pale|al | /AISS Paseyind | a|desinquiiay | - panses panIes V101 @axid |@3asvHouNd 33IA0TdNI| ANV

awoau| Em‘_mo‘_n_ ‘Wisy-uoN -UON uaipjiyo ualpjiyo SIOVMN

4 1T 0T 6 8 ] 9 [3 [ € z T
JYNLIANIdXT 40 S103rd0 SYIINID 1S0D %

140434 dNLIANIdX3

0LEAD AIANINY
6002 ‘08 ANNC OL 8002 ‘T AINC AOI¥3d IHL YOS

AONIOV HLNOA ANV N3HATIHO ALNNOO  ALNNOD VIHENVO

S31Y0931vD FOIAG3S HOrVIN




CAMBRIA COUNTY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009
AMENDED

SUMMARY OF EXPENSE AND EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

COST CENTER ITEMS

Adoption Service
Adoption Assistance
Counseling
Day Care
Day Treatment
Homemaker Service
Intake and Referral
Life Skills
Protective Service - Child Abuse
Protective Service - General
Service Planning
Juvenile Act Proceedings
Alternative Treatment
Community Residential
Emergency Shelter
Foster Family
Supervised Independent Living
Juvenile Detention Service
Residential Service
Secure Residential Service (Except YDC)
YDC/YFC (Non-Secure) - Institutional
YDC Secure
Administration
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE

Wages and Salaries
Employee Benefits
Subsidies
Operating
Purchased Services
Fixed Assets
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

AS AS
REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER
PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370

$ 200793 $ 1,917) $ 198,876

1,320,138 0 1,320,138
619,530 (139,271) 480,259
0 0 0
67,723 0 67,723
87,464 0 87,464
88,911 (1,150) 87,761
105,848 0 105,848
427,251 (3,833) 423,418
1,782,795 (19,167) 1,763,628
110,542 (1,150) 109,392
302,286 (129,045) 173,241
0 0 0
1,584,340 (1,534) 1,582,806
293,168 (383) 292,785
1,885,783 (5,750) 1,880,033
135,283 (383) 134,900
311,560 0 311,560
295,506 (383) 295,123
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
187,654 (767) 186,887
9,806,575 (304,733) 9,501,842
47,827 0 47,827
$ 0758748 $ (304,733) $ 9,454,015
AS AS
REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER
PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370
$ 2,154,663 $ 0o $ 2,154,663
611,220 0 611,220
1,600,811 0 1,600,811
969,557 (18,638) 950,919
4,334,091 (247,761) 4,086,330
136,233 (38,334) 97,899
9,806,575 (304,733) 9,501,842
47,827 0 47,827
$_ 9758748 $ (304,733) $ 9,454,015




CAMBRIA COUNTY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE
REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE[COLUMN]| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 Adjustments
CY-370 1-0 4 1 Juv. Act Proceedings - Dep. - Operating $ 31,777 | $ (12,890)| $ 18,887
1-P Juv. Act Proceedings - Del. - Operating $ 12,676 | $ (5,748)| $ 6,928
Total Adjustment Amount $ (18,638)
To decrease Operating expenses by $18,638 to
reconcile to the agency's general ledger and
properly report expenditures.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
CY-370 1-0 5 2 Juv. Act Proceedings - Dep. - Purchased Services| $ 171,337 | $ (73,605)| $ 97,732
1-P Juv. Act Proceedings - Del. - Purchased Services | $ 86,496 | $ (36,802)| $ 49,694
Total Adjustment Amount $ (110,407)
To decrease Purchased Services by $110,407 to
reconcile to the agency's general ledger and
properly report expenditures.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
CY-370 1-C 5 3 Counseling - Dep. - Purchased Services $ 377,706 | $ (75,675)| $ 302,031
1-D Counseling - Del. - Purchased Services $ 62,774 | $ (61,679)| $ 1,095
Total Adjustment Amount $ (137,354)
To decrease Purchased Services by $137,354 to
eliminate special grant expenditures, as they were
erroneously included on the agency's submitted
CY-370 Expenditure Report.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.92(c)
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06
CY-370 1-A 6 4 Adoption Services - Fixed Assets $ 6,812 | $ 1,917)| $ 6,812
1-C Counseling - Dep. - Fixed Assets $ 6,812 | $ 1,917)| $ 6,812
1-1 Intake & Referral - Fixed Assets $ 4,087 | $ (1,150)| $ 4,087
1-L Prot. Services - Abuse - Fixed Assets $ 13,623 | $ (3,833)| $ 13,623
1-M Prot. Services - General - Fixed Assets $ 68,117 | $ (19,167)| $ 68,117
1-N Service Planning - Fixed Assets $ 4,087 | $ (1,150)| $ 4,087
2-C Comm. Res. - Dep. - Fixed Assets $ 5449 | $ (1,534)| $ 5,449
2-E Emerg. Shelter - Dep. - Fixed Assets $ 1,362 | $ (383)| $ 1,362
2-G Foster Family - Dep. - Fixed Assets $ 20,435 | $ (5,750)| $ 20,435
2-1 Sup. Ind. Living - Dep. - Fixed Assets $ 1,362 | $ (383)| $ 1,362
3-B Res. Service - Dep. - Fixed Assets $ 1,362 | $ (383)| $ 979
4 Administration - Fixed Assets $ 2,725 | $ (767)| $ 1,958
Total Adjustment Amount $ (38,334)
To decrease Fixed Assets by $38,334 to eliminate
special grant expenditures, as they were
erroneously included on the agency's submitted
CY-370 Expenditure Report.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)




CAMBRIA COUNTY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE
REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE(| LINE |[COLUMN NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370A Adjustments
CY-370A | 1-A 2 5 Adoption Services - Program Income $ 300 | $ (150)| $ 150
1-L Prot. Services - Abuse - Program Income $ 2,200 | $ 200 [ $ 2,400
1-M Prot. Services - General - Program Income $ 600 | $ (100)| $ 500
2-C Comm. Res. - Dep. - Program Income $ 19,744 | $ 3,887 | $ 23,631
2-D Comm. Res. - Del. - Program Income $ 3939 | $ )| $ 3,930
2-E Emerg. Shelter - Dep. - Program Income $ 330 | $ (165)| $ 165
2-F Emerg. Shelter - Del. - Program Income $ 609 | $ (205)| $ 404
2-G Foster Family - Dep. - Program Income $ 96,754 | $ 5416 | $ 102,170
2-1 Sup. Ind. Living - Dep. - Program Income $ 1,022 | $ 6% 1,028
3-A Juv. Detention Service - Program Income $ 1,383 $ 107 | $ 1,490
3-B Res. Service - Dep. - Program Income $ 5117 | $ 917)| $ 4,200
3-C Res. Service - Del. - Program Income $ 2,635 | $ 984 [ $ 3,619
4 Administration - Program Income $ - $ 319 | $ 319
Total Adjustment Amount $ 9,373
To increase Program Income by $9,373 to
reconcile to the agency’s receipt ledger and
properly report revenue.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
CY-370A | 1-C 3 6 Counseling - Dep. - TANF $ 203,726 | $ 1,284 $ 295,010
To increase TANF by $1,284 to include a
supplemental invoice payment that was received
by the agency, but not reported.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)




SECTION 2

AMENDED FISCAL
REPORTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR:

JULY 1, 2009 to JUNE 30, 2010



CAMBRIA COUNTY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
AMENDED
COMPUTATION OF FINAL NET STATE SHARE

Approved State Allocation® $ 5,188,230
Supplemental Act 148 0
Total State Allocation 5,188,230
State Share (CY348)? $ 4,112,922
Less: Major Service Category Adjustment 0
Net State Share $ 4,112,922
Less: Expenditures in Excess of the Approved State Allocation 0
Final Net State Share Payable® $ 4,112,922
Actual Act 148 Revenues Received’ 4,539,017
Net Amount Due County/(State)° $ (426,095)

! Approved State Allocation is the amount of Act 148 State Funds that were budgeted for the County.

2 State Share (CY348) is the total amount of County expenditures that are eligible for reimbursement from
Act 148 Funds after audit adjustments are considered.

® Final Net Share Payable is the net amount of reimbursable expenditures from Act 148 funds after audit
adjustments are considered.

* Actual Act 148 Revenues Received is the amount of Act 148 funds the county received.

> Net Amount Due the County/(State) is the variance between the amount of Act 148 funds the county
received and the Final Net State Share Payable to the county.

11



or 0LTET 1882T¢ 91dS

uaJpjiyd 4o JaquinN [sAeq o sequinN [saipisgns feiol |  diysueipoisny [efie JusuewIad pazipisqns
(60°9c7) 3YVHS 3LV1S OL LNIWLSNrAV
LT0'6ES'Y d3AI3034 INNOWY 8+T LIV
6Ty (877 LOV) FUVHS 3LVLS AIANINY
3010ANI
[2e62iry | (sriovmso o) 3uvHS 31VIS 4ILSNCAY 9T
[oez88Ts | NOILYOO TV 8¢T 1OV 3LVLS ‘ST
A 9au - gpT 1OV 3LVIS ¥T
1200z | uaIpnyd 3-Al 1oy suondaljod A-Al ITLIL €T
[cv008 ] SNOILO3T100 G-AI 3TLIL TVLOL 2T
[o" ]  emuompiud oy pasn 4OSH TVLOL TT
[ ] pajioday spund Juei9 | ‘0T
l.5v'982'T | 2e6erTy ] 6LE'66E'S | €96'S lo 1809'6G | eST'TET | G/G'.65 | 9€6'6.0'C ] €06'80T |otssie’s | S34NLIANIdX3 TVLOL ‘60|
[sor'ss MMM sot8s [0 | S0T'8S [ S3ANLIANIAX3 318VSINGNIFE-NON 80|
NOILVdIDILYVd SHA %09 20

S1SOD LNIW3DV1d O4A/QdA

7GE'82C'T 2e6TITY | vLC'TYE'S | €96'S 0 809'GS CGT'TET | GLS'/6S | 9£6'6.0'C| £06'80T TT7'02€'8 ‘AN3dX3 34V41IM dTIHD L3N TVLO0L 90
9ev'LEC 8ev'Lee V.8l 0 0 0 0 0 [4444 688°L G86'98Y INIWISHNEGINITH %05 'S0
8ec'/2T 15G8'06T G60'8TE €96'S 0 809'S5 eIT'eT 0 L€9'02T | 09L'TT 9.T'525 INIWISINEGINITY %09 'v0
296'€S8 yp8'STY'E | 908'69¢Y |0 0 0 6€0'8TT | TLL'SSY | 087°006'T | 008'88 968'2€8'9 INIWISHNEGINITH %08 '€0
9TL'6 Thy'L8 85T'.6 0 0 0 0 v08'TYT | 1S6'%T 6¢T 270'vSe INIWISHNEGINITH %06 "0
0 TYET8T TYE'T8T 0 0 0 0 0 979'6€ Gee z1e'1ee IN3IINISINFINITYE %00T 'T0
SFUNLIANIAXT FIV4TIM ATIHO L3N

JHVHS 8T L0V V10l |3ONVISISSY [ONIANNd| g-Al XX dNV1 3N JNODNI V10l

Vo0 31VIS 13N IVOId3aN | ¥3HLO | F1LIL JLIL ILIL NVH490dd ANVHO

A [ | H 9 | 3 a o) g \4

AIVINIANS TTvOSId

8VEAD A3IANINY

0TO0Z ‘0 ANNC OL 6002 ‘T ATINC AOIY3d IHL HOS
AON3OV HLNOA ANV N3dATIHO ALNNOD ALNNOD VIYEIANVO

12



13

ese'seet Jzeezity [ vie'Tve's | e96's Jo [soo'ss  Jestter [sis65 Jzie'9zs [ v96'eseT Jeoe'sor [ riv'oze’s | S3INNIATY TVL1OL IER
[L1€'88  [oiv'zer | €6L'0ze | €96'S [0 80567 [ voz'ele | NOILVYLSININGVY] ¥ |
69€'68T 628'80C 86T'86€ 809'GS EITET |0 €LL 95€'0L 679'6T 169'255 AVNOILNLILSNI TV101ansS 9-¢
0 0 0 [T 0 0 3¥ND3S OQA[ 3¢
0 0 0 (AT I 0 0 [euonnIsul-(34NJ3S-NON) OJA/OAA[ 3-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 (0aA 1d30X3) DIAYTS 'S FINO3S| A€
958'GZ €8.'8€ 6£9'79 0 809'55 8£9'8 0 69€'8Z 878'0T 201’897 (04A00ANON) INFNONITIA - ADIAYTS S| 0€
G90'€T 865'6T £99'2€ 0 0 SLy'y €LL 186'TY 216 018'08 1N3AN3Id3A - F0IAYIS TVILNIAISIN| -
877'05T 8Y7'05T 968'00€ 0 0 688'L G81'80€ 3DIAY3S NOILNILIA ITINIANC| V-€
IYVHS 8yT LOV | SIUNLIANIAXT [IONVLSISSY [ONIANNL [G-AI FILIL[XX IILIL| INVL | 'NINQY |[IONVNILNIVIN| IWOONI | STUNLIANIAX3 IN3IW30Vd
V001 3J1VIS  |319vSdNanIZd| TVOIQIW | ¥3HLO IAITILIL] FAITILL  |[AVEO0Hd | 3TaVSaNdNIFY TYNOILNLILSNI
13N IV10L
205'9.€ 999'vG5'T 88T'T€6'T 0 0 6€0'8TT | ¥08'TYT | 0.6'T9T 6.9'GYS 618'G8 667'786'C dg0 IvL018ns M-z
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1N3INONITIA - ONIAIT INIANIIANI "dNS| (-2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1N3IAN3d3A - ONIAIT LINIANIHIANI dng| 1-2
250'G 102°02 652'GC 0 0 0 0 €267 0 28T'LC 1IN3NONITAA - ATIAVL ¥431S04[H-2
v.0'612 862'9/8 Z1€G60'T 0 0 65C'€ 179'8YT OvT'L6T 192'69 GB9'ETS'T 1N3ANAd3A - ATIANVH 931S04| 92
€€8'e 667'v€ 7€€'8€E 0 0 0 006'0€T | Z 0 T GET'69T IN3INONIT3A - ¥3L13HS AONADYINI| -2
€88'S £76'2S 928'85 0 0 0 ¥06'0T | G89'C ¥92'CT 82T 108'78 IN3AN3d3A - ¥ILT1IHS AONIODHIANIT| 3¢
G80'ET TVE'ZS 927'G9 0 0 02T'C 0 (129) 056 G/6'L9 1N3INONIT3A - VILNIAISIY ALINNINIWOD| -2
G65'62T 8/£'8TS €16'L79 0 0 099'ZTT 9£9'0T €/8'vEE €17'ST GT9'TCT'T 1N3IAN3d3A - TVILNIAISIH ALINNIWINOD| 0-Z
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LIN3NONITIA - INFNLYIEL IAILYNYILTY| 8¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LINIAN3d3A - INFALYIAL FAILYNYALTV| V-2
AVHS 8T 1OV | STANLIANIAXT |IONVISISSY [ONIANNA [G-AI FILIL[XX FILIL| INVL | 'NINAQY |[3ONVNILNIVIN| JWOOINI | STENLIANIAX3 INIW3OV1d
Vo0 ALVIS  |319vsdnaniad| IvOIdaW | ¥3HLO IAITILIL] TAITILL  [AVEO0Hd | 3TaVSINdNIFd a3asva ALINNWINOD
13N IVLIOL
YrT'vLS 166'912'C G60'T6.'C 0 0 0 TLL'SSy | T2L'¥1S | 626'98L sev'e 156705y JNOH-NI TvL018ns 0T
857'TE 65C'T€E 11529 0 0 0 0 29T 0 611'€9 LIN3INONIT3A - SONIA3IO0Hd 1OV ITUNIANC| d-T
0€.'SG T1€1'SS T97'TTT 0 0 0 0 096'C 0 T2 v1T LN3IAN3d3A - SONIA3T00dd 1OV FTINIANC| O-T
150'9 202've £52'0€ 0 0 0 0 0 679'9 0 206'9€ ONINNV1d 3OIAY3S| N-T
EYy'19C 2LL'SY0'T GTZ'L0E'T 0 0 0 0 100582 0T. 7€6'765'T IVY3INIO - IDIAYTS IAILOILOHd| N-T
8/T'ETT 0TT'ESY 88£'995 0 0 0 0 LTETIT 007'Z G0T'069 35N9V ATIHO - IDIAYIS AILOTLOYd| 1T
(Tev'T2) (zz1's8) (eqT'201) 0 0 0 0 2€E'6TT | 0 0 6.1'CT IN3NONITIAA - STIMS 341T| T
[ 85 zL 0 0 0 0 1€€ 0T 0 6T 1IN3IANAdIA -STUMS 341T| [T
89/GE T/0EYT 6£8'8.T 0 0 0 0 0 8888 0 1207112 IVHE34TE ® IVINI 1T
(998731) (e9v'€9) (62€'61) 0 0 0 0 826, |0 0 (1) 3DIAYTS YINVININOH| H-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LIN3NONITAA - INGWNLVYIYL AVaA| T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1N3ANIA3IA - INTWLVIHL AVA| 3T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34VO Avd| 3T
(Lv1'y) (286'8T) (veL'€2) 0 0 0 0 ¥89'%C |0 0 056 1N3INONIT3A - ONITISNNOD| a-T
(191'12) (890°28) (5€8'801) 0 0 0 0 060'CE€C | 286'8T 0 L€' LIN3IAN3d3A - ONITISNNOD| O-T
ZIr'vET 179165 650'2.9 0 0 0 62692, 0 886'807'T JONVISISSY NOILdOaV| a-1
0 TYET18T TYE18T 0 0 0 0 9796 Gze Z1eTee 30IAY3S NOILdOaV| V-1
IAVHS 8YT 1OV | STANLIANIdX3 [IONVISISSY [ONIANND [S-AI FTLIL[XX ITLIL[ ANVL | ‘NIAQY [IONVNILNIVN| JWOONI | STANLIANIAXT INOH-NI
V00T J1VIS  |319vSdnNanIZd| IvOIdaW | ¥3HLO IAITILIL] TAITILIL  [AVEO0Hd | 3T9VSINgNIFY
13N IVLOL
T 1T 0T 6 8 L 9 S 2 € [ T
$304N0S INNIATA SY3INID LSOO ®
SIIH09ILVYD FOIAYIS HOCVIN
140d34 INN3IATY
VO0LEAD AIANINY

0T0Z '0€ INNC OL 600Z ‘T ATINC AOI¥3d IHL HO-
AONIOV HLNOA ANV NIHATIHD ALNNOD ALNNOD VIHaNVD



€10'78 $ = 51500 3108.11pu] Aunod
[o [ Tee [vi'is 915'8/€'8 [16'05 Tzeoz1ee  |toz'ete | 698TeLT [evaeis 108'290°C | SIUNLIANIX3 TVLOL [s]
[0 [0 [svee _ MMM 605822 [evse o EEEL [ze0Ty [2658TT | NOILVYLSININGY] |
0 0 0Ly 6. Ssr'e 197'855 0 ¥92'18S 528 966 280 IVNOILNLILSNI TVLO18NS 9-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39NO3S OAA[ €
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [euonniisul-(3¥NO3S-NON) O4A/OAA 3-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0aA 1d30X3) IDIAY3S ‘ST FAND3S| A€
0 0 0 43 YT 207'89T 0 9/6'99T 9251 0 0 (04A/00A 1430X3) INFNONITAA - IOIAYTS ST O-€
0 0 0Ly v o€ 08218 0 €26'GL 62T 966 280 LNIAN3J3A - I0IAYTS TVILNIAISTY| 9-€
0 0 0 €9 699 G8.'80€ 0 G9.'80€ 0z 0 0 3OIAY3S NOILNAL3A FTINIANC| V€
awodu| salpisans | 'gns\Sd UoN | (paseyond) | 3uvO  [SIUNLIANIAXI | SLISSY | SIOIAYIS [ONILVYIJO|SIIAISENS | SLIAINIE [SAIIVIVS INENERL AL
welboid JNI3S PaseydINg | B|gesInquiIay | PanIss 40 IV10L @3xi4 |d3svHOENd 33IA0TANI| ANV TIVNOILNLILSNI
“WIay-UON “Wiay-UoN -UoN uaIpyd | sAva S39VM
0 TEE v11'8 9€e 2€8'8c | vv6'266'C G99'8 [ /96'8¥0C [ 1S8'76T 188216 [ 192°01 61€'02¢ dg0 v1018ns T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONIAIT INIANIAIANI dNS[ -2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3A - ONIAIT INIANIJIANI dns| 12
0 0 0 3 L1TL 81T 0 81T 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIMAA - ATIAVL ¥31S04[H-C
0 TEE 669' 15T LTe'0c | STL02ST 9€T'L | 51659 55.'69T T88ZIE | 6956 6er'6.C LIN3AN3d3A - ATIAVA ¥31S04[9-C
0 0 0 69 196 GET69T 0 522’697 01 0 0 0 LN3NONITAA - ¥ILTFHS AONIOYIWI[ -2
0 0 157 05 156 85¢'G8 019 662'L9 9868 0 102C 952'9 LN3IAN3J3A - ¥ILT1FHS AONIOYINT[3C
0 0 0 61 6€ 6.6'L9 0 5.6'L9 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - IVILNIAISIH ALINNWNOD[a-2
0 0 96 8¢ 985G 6,522TT 6107 | TVE'6SOT [ 00T'9T 0 S8Y'TT VEQ'VE LN3AN3d3A - TVILNIAISTH ALINNWNOD[ 32
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LNINONIT3A - INFWLVIHL FAILYNYILTV| 8¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3A - INFNLYIHL SAILYNYILTV|V-C
a|qesInquIay salpisans | 'gns\Sd UoN | (paseyound) | 3uvO  [SIUNLIANIXI | SLISSY | SIOIAYIS [ONILVYIJO|SIIAISENS | SLIAINIE [SAIIVIVS INENERLAL]

-UON I[E 0} paje|al | /AI3S Paseydind | JqesinquIsy | PaAISS 40 TV10L @3xid |d3svHOUNd JIA0TANI| ANV @3sve ALINNNINOD

awoau| Ec‘_mohn_ ‘Wwisy-uoN -UON uaipjiyo SAVYd SIOVM

9zr'e $90IAI13S BWOH-NI d3SYHOHNJ-NON AJuo Buiaiadal uaipiiy Jo Jagunn

0 0 Sv6'9% 968'8vS'7 16.'6€ | 108'9T2 68166 886'807'T [ £5€'€99 808'029'T IWOH-NI TVL0L8NS 01
0 0 0 6.L'€9 9vL'95 €E0°L [|LN3INONIT3A - SONIII00Ud 1OV FTINIANC| d-T
0 0 0 T2r'vIT TrL'l6 6/9'91 LN3AN343A - SONIAIIO0Nd 1OV ITINIANL| 0T
0 0 187 €5E'LE 0TS 0 686'9 80€'L 9r5'2e ONINNVY1d 3OIAYIS| N-T
0 0 690'2€ 100'G29'T g6z |0 v8Z'9z¢ 066'TLE 06.'€06 TVHINIO - IDIAYIS JAILOILOH| N-T
0 0 €99°L 89.°169 G998 |gzr'er €69°077 T6E'6YT £65'98¢ 35N8V dTIHO - 30IAYIS 3AILOILOYd| 1T
0 0 0 6,121 0 6.1°CT 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - STIMS 34| M-T
0 0 0 617 0 69€ 05 0 0 IN3AN3d3A-STIMS 34| T
0 0 S0L°T zer'0ze gsoe |0 06'8¢ 2&LTL ZET'L0T IVHYIIIY B IVINI[ 1T
0 0 0 95 0 @) 0 @) 0 0 0 3DIAY3S YINVININOH| H-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1N3INONITIA - INIWLVIHL AVA| 9T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 INIAN3J3A - INFWLVIHL AVa| 4T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 VO AVA[ 3T
0 0 0 4 0 056 0 056 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONIT3SNNOD[ a-T
0 0 TSET 16T 28 685°EVT 625T | 68E°9E 20661 LTT'0C 259'59 LN3AN3d3a - ONITISNNOI[ 0T
0 0 0 26T 0 886'80V'T 0 0 0 886'80r'T | 0 0 JONVLSISSY NOILdOaV| &-T
0 0 S0.°T 0 4 110722 gsoe |0 690°cy S6L°2y G60'GET JOIAY3S NOILOAV] V-1

d|qesinquiisy salpisqns ‘gnS\Sd UoN | (paseyaind) [(Aunod Ag) [STUNLIANIAXT | SLISSY | SIDIAYIS [ONILYYIHO[SIIAISENS | SLIHINTT [SIIYVIVS JNOH-NI

-UON [[E 0} Paje|al | /AI3S PaseydiNd | JqesinqIdY | PAAISS panIss Tv10L @3xid |a3svHOuNd 33IA0TANI| ANV

awoau| Ew‘_mo‘_n_ ‘Wisy-uoN -UON uaipiyo uaipjiyo SAOVM

4 T 01 6 8 L 9 S ¥ € z T
JYNLIANIAXT 40 S1O3r80 SYILNIO LS00 ®

140d3d 3dNLIANIdX3

0LEAD AIANINY
0T0Z ‘0€ INNC OL 6002 ‘T AINC AOIY3d IHL HOS

AONIOV HLNOA ANV N3JATIHO ALNNOD ALNNOD VI49GNVO

S31Y0931VO IOINGIS HOCVIN

14



CAMBRIA COUNTY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
AMENDED

SUMMARY OF EXPENSE AND EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

COST CENTER ITEMS

Adoption Service
Adoption Assistance
Counseling
Day Care
Day Treatment
Homemaker Service
Intake and Referral
Life Skills
Protective Service - Child Abuse
Protective Service - General
Service Planning
Juvenile Act Proceedings
Alternative Treatment
Community Residential
Emergency Shelter
Foster Family
Supervised Independent Living
Juvenile Detention Service
Residential Service
Secure Residential Service (Except YDC)
YDC/YFC (Non-Secure) - Institutional
YDC Secure
Administration
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE

Wages and Salaries
Employee Benefits
Subsidies
Operating
Purchased Services
Fixed Assets
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

AS AS
REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER
PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370

$ 223962 $ 55 $ 224,017

1,408,988 0 1,408,988

446,773 (302,234) 144,539

0 0 0

0 0 0

102,071 (102,071) L)

220,341 91 220,432

141,921 (129,323) 12,598

697,578 190 697,768

1,624,527 474 1,625,001

37,344 9 37,353

178,200 0 178,200

0 0 0

1,190,539 15 1,190,554

254,490 3 254,493

1,547,778 119 1,547,897

0 0 0

308,785 0 308,785

249,381 1 249,382

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

278,457 52 278,509

8,911,135 (532,619) 8,378,516

58,105 0 58,105

$ 8,853,030 $ (532,619) $ 8,320,411

AS AS

REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER
PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370

$ 2,062,801 $ 0o $ 2,062,801

811,606 1,036 812,642

1,721,869 0 1,721,869

913,201 0 913,201

3,350,687 (533,655) 2,817,032

50,971 0 50,971

8,911,135 (532,619) 8,378,516

58,105 0 58,105

$ 8,853,030 $ (532,619) $ 8,320,411

15




CAMBRIA COUNTY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE
REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED | INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE|COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 Adjustments
CY-370 1-C 5 1 Counseling - Dep. - Purchased Services $ 306,729 | $ (270,340)| $ 36,389
1-D Counseling - Del. - Purchased Services $ 32,871 | $ (31,921)| $ 950
1-H Homemaker Service - Purchased Services $ 102,071 | $ (102,071)| $ -
1-K Life Skills - Del. - Purchased Services $ 141,502 | $ (129,323)| $ 12,179
Total Adjustment Amount $ (533,655)
To decrease Purchased Services by $533,655 to
eliminate special grant expenditures, as they were
erroneously included on the agency's submitted
CY-370 Expenditure Report.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.92(c)
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06
CY-370 1-A 2 2 Adoption Services - Employee Benefits $ 42,740 | $ 55| % 42,795
1-C Counseling - Dep. - Employee Benefits $ 20,090 | $ 27| $ 20,117
1-1 Intake & Referral - Employee Benefits $ 71,661 | $ 91| $ 71,752
1-L Prot. Services - Abuse - Employee Benefits $ 149,201 | $ 190 | $ 149,391
1-M Prot. Services - General - Employee Benefits $ 371,516 | $ 474 [ $ 371,990
1-N Service Planning - Employee Benefits $ 7299 | $ 9% 7,308
2-C Comm. Res. - Dep. - Employee Benefits $ 11,470 | $ 15(% 11,485
2-E Emerg. Shelter - Dep. - Employee Benefits $ 2,204 | $ 3% 2,207
2-G Foster Family - Dep. - Employee Benefits $ 93,450 | $ 119 | $ 93,569
3-B Res. Service - Dep. - Employee Benefits $ 995 | $ 1% 996
4 Administration - Employee Benefits $ 40,980 | $ 52 $ 41,032
Total Adjustment Amount $ 1,036
To increase Employee Benefits by $1,036 to
properly report the total Employee Benefit
expenses, as the agency had erroneously deducted
an allowable benefit expense.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)

16




SECTION 3

STATUS OF PRIOR
ENGAGEMENT FINDING
AND RECOMMENDATION



STATUS OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDING FOR FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2007 TO JUNE 30,
2008.

Finding — Cambria County Children and Youth Agency Failed to Obtain Written Approval from
the Department of Human Services Prior to Contracting with a Member of their Own Staff to Serve
as a Kinship Care Foster Parent.

In our prior audit report, we cited the Cambria County Children and Youth Agency (agency) for
failing to obtain written approval from the Department of Human Services (DHS) prior to
contracting with a member of its own staff to serve as a kinship care foster parent. During our
current engagement, we found that, during the 2008-2009 fiscal year, the agency continued to
employ a staff member and his spouse to serve as kinship care foster parents but did not engage
the services of any staff members during the 2009-2010 fiscal year. Furthermore, we found that
the agency developed and implemented policy, effective December 31, 2010, requiring written
approval from DHS prior to utilizing agency staff members to serve as kinship care foster parents.
However, a repeat finding was issued due the agency’s noncompliance in the 2008-2009 fiscal
year. This finding is detailed in the Current Engagement Findings and Recommendations section
(Section 4) of this audit report, beginning on page 20.



SECTION 4

CURRENT ENGAGEMENT
FINDINGS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS



CAMBRIA COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 1 — Noncompliance - Cambria County Children and Youth Agency (agency)
Failed to Obtain Written Approval from the Department of Human Services (DHS) -
Office of Children, Youth and Families (OCYF) Reqgional Office Prior to Contracting
With a Member of Their Own Staff to Serve as a Kinship Care Foster Parent

Condition: As detailed in our Status of Prior Engagement Finding and Recommendation section
(Section 3) of this report, we found during our current engagement that the Cambria County
Children and Youth Agency (agency) continued to employ an agency staff member and his
spouse as kinship care foster parents during the 2008-2009 fiscal year, even though the agency
failed to obtain written approval from the DHS-OCYF regional office prior to approving and
paying this employee and his spouse to serve as kinship care foster parents.

Criteria:

Title 55, Pa. Code § 3170. Allowable Costs and Procedures for County Children and Youth
Section 3170.93(g). Contracts. Conflict of Interest. The appropriate county authority
shall not make any contract or agreement with a person, company, or organization in
which a member of the county children and youth staff has a financial interest; nor, shall
the county authority contract with members in its own staff or their immediate families,
except with the clear prior written approval of the regional office.

Cause: As stated in the prior engagement finding, the agency had obtained verbal approval
from DHS-OCYF, but they were unable to locate a copy of the written approval letter.
However, it should be noted that due to the timing of the conduct of our prior engagement, this
condition still existed during the 2008-2009 fiscal year; however, the agency did not contract
with any staff members during the 2009-2010 fiscal year and did develop and implement a
policy, effective December 31, 2010, requiring that written approval be obtained from the
regional office of DHS-OCYF prior to contracting with agency employees to serve as kinship
care foster parents.

Effect: According to DHS regulations, the agency’s failure to obtain written approval from the
DHS-OCYF regional office prior to contracting with a member of their own staff to serve as a
kinship care foster parent represents a conflict of interest.

Recommendation: We again recommend that the Cambria County Children and Youth Agency
ensure that their DHS-OCYF regional office is contacted to obtain written approval prior to
contracting with members of their own staff or their immediate families to serve as kinship care
foster parents. In addition, we recommend that agency management familiarize themselves
with DHS regulations related to contracts and purchase of service agreements with providers.

20



CAMBRIA COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 1 — Noncompliance - Cambria County Children and Youth Agency (agency)
Failed to Obtain Written Approval from the Department of Human Services (DHS) -
Office of Children, Youth and Families (OCYF) Reqgional Office Prior to Contracting
With a Member of Their Own Staff to Serve as a Kinship Care Foster Parent (continued)

Agency Response: The Cambria County Children and Youth Agency stated that they had
contacted the DHS-OCYF regional office while the agency employee and his wife were in the
process of training and completing a kinship family profile and the agency received verbal
approval; however, they were unable to locate written documentation approving the kinship
care family in question. That being said, the agency did not contract with any agency employees
during the 2009-2010 fiscal year and also implemented a policy, effective December 31, 2010,
requiring approval from DHS prior to contracting with agency employees to serve as kinship
care foster parents.

Auditor’s Conclusion: During our next regularly scheduled audit, we will verify that the agency
has properly implemented their policy and, if any agency employees were engaged to serve as
kinship care foster parents, determine whether the agency obtained appropriate written approval
from DHS-OCYF.

21



CAMBRIA COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 2 — Cambria County Children and Youth Agency Failed to Execute Purchase
of Service Agreements with Multiple Providers

Condition: During both the 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 fiscal years, the Cambria County
Children and Youth Agency failed to properly execute purchase of service agreements with the
County Public Defender’s Office and the court appointed attorneys engaged to provide legal
services in Juvenile Act Proceedings. There were four court appointed attorneys utilized in the
2008-2009 fiscal year and six utilized in the 2009-2010 fiscal year; these attorneys were
appointed to represent the parents of the juvenile children. For both fiscal years, the agency
violated the Commonwealth’s Department of Human Services (DHS) regulation requiring that
written agreements be executed with providers to whom clients are regularly referred or with
whom the agency, juvenile court, and juvenile probation office have a continuing relationship.

Criteria: Title 55, Pa. Code 8§ 3170.23(b) and § 3170.93(b) related to purchase of service and
contract requirements, state, in part:

Section 3170.23(b).Purchase of Service. A written agreement complying with Section
3170.93 (relating to contracts) shall be signed by the county and those providers to which
clients are regularly referred or with which the public agency, the juvenile court, and
juvenile probation office have a continuing relationship. This requirement shall apply to
both unit of service and program-funded agencies.

Section 3170.93(b).Contracts. In addition to restating the language of Section 3170.23, this
section states the contract shall represent a legally binding agreement between the county
and the provider, and shall be renewed annually.

Cause: The agency did not realize a service contract was required with the County Public
Defender’s Office since they are also County employees. As for the court appointed attorneys,
the agency assumed the County Juvenile Probation Office was monitoring contracts for court
appointed attorneys; however, we determined that Purchase of Service agreements were not
executed with these attorneys.

Effect: The agency’s failure to properly execute Purchase of Service agreements with the
County Public Defender’s Office, the four attorneys appointed by the court during the 2008-
2009 fiscal year, and the six attorneys appointed by the court during the 2009-2010 fiscal year
resulted in services being rendered in the absence of legally binding contracts which was not in
conformance with DHS regulations and could have resulted in misunderstandings between the
agency and service providers as to the types of services requested and the approved rates to be

22



CAMBRIA COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
CURRENT ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 2 — Cambria County Children and Youth Agency Failed to Execute Purchase
of Service Agreements with Multiple Providers (continued)

charged for each respective service. However, based on DHS’ position that because the legal
service costs were incurred by the agency and were considered allowable expenses during these
fiscal years, we did not issue adjustments to disallow the costs for either fiscal year.

Recommendation: The Cambria County Children and Youth Agency should review the
applicable regulations and establish policies and procedures to ensure that purchase of service
agreements are properly executed with all legal service providers, in accordance with DHS
regulatory requirements. In addition, agency management should ensure that all DHS
contracting requirements, along with the agency’s established policies and procedures, are
communicated to and understood by all agency staff, thus preventing future assumptions
regarding the proper execution of contracts with legal service providers.

Agency Response: The agency agreed with the finding and stated that DHS no longer allows
the Children and Youth Agencies to pay for legal services for the parents of juveniles.
Therefore, this issue is currently resolved. However, the agency did state that, if DHS would
again allow them to pay for these types of legal services, they will ensure they have purchase
of service agreements with each and every attorney that is used.

Auditor’s Conclusion: We will follow up with DHS immediately to determine the effective
date of the agency’s stated change in DHS policy related to no longer allowing Children and
Youth Agencies to pay for legal services for the parents of juveniles to determine impact on our
future engagements.

23



CAMBRIA COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
REPORT DISTRIBUTION LIST

This report was originally distributed to the following:

The Honorable Tom W. Wolf
Governor
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

The Honorable Ted Dallas
Secretary
Department of Human Services

Ms. Cathy Utz

Deputy Secretary

Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Ms. Gloria Gilligan

Bureau Director

Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support
Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Ms. Stephanie Weigle

Division Director

Division of Administration

Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support
Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Mr. Jim Flanagan
Section Chief

Financial Reporting and Payments Section
Division of Financial Policy and Operations

Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

Mr. David Bryan, CPA, CGMA
Manager

Audit Resolution Section

Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

The Commissioners of Cambria County

Ms. Betzi White
Administrator
Cambria County Children & Youth Agency

Mr. William Pakstis
Fiscal Officer
Cambria County Children & Youth Agency

Mr. Ed Cernic, Jr.
Controller
Cambria County

Mr. Michael Burns, CPA

Director

Bureau of Accounting & Financial Management
Office of Comptroller Operations

Office of the Budget

Mr. R. Dennis Welker
Special Audit Services
Bureau of Audits
Office of the Budget

Ms. Melanie Retherford

Human Services Program Specialist Supervisor
Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support

Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Ms. Linda Swick

Audit Specialist

Audit Resolution Section
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

This report is a matter of public record and is available online at www.PaAuditor.gov. Media questions
about the report can be directed to the Pennsylvania Department of the Auditor General, Office of
Communications, 229 Finance Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120; via email to: news@PaAuditor.gov.

24



http://www.paauditor.gov/
mailto:news@PaAuditor.gov



